

î

SLP(C)No. 1173 OF 2002  
ITEM No.8

Court No. 2

SECTION XVII  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 2 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.1173/2002

DEO NARAIN SINGH

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(for restoratin)

Date : 10/11/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.C. LAHOTI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s)Mr. D.K.Thakur,adv.  
Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, ASG  
Mr. Hemant Sharma, adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

Mrs. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.  
for Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No. 2

Application seeking restoration of the special leave petition which was dismissed on 18.8.2003 is allowed.

The order dated 18.8.2003 is recalled.

SLP(C) No. 1173/2002

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties with their consent on merits of the special leave petition. We find that the petitioner's claim for the release of Freedom Fighter's Pension is vehemently denied on behalf of the respondents. The facts alleged by the petitioner in support of his entitlement have been found to be not correct by the respondents on inquiry. We do not find that the High Court has committed any error in dismissing the writ petition filed by the petitioner.  
The special leave petition is dismissed on merits.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master